excluding items that are classified as extraordinary items under GAAP;

•Plus or minus adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures (to reflect funds from operations on
the same basis); and

•Plus or minus adjustments for depreciation and amortization and gains/(losses) on sales and noncontrolling interests
in consolidated affiliates related to discontinued operations.

In calculating FFO, the Company adds back net income attributable to noncontrolling interests in the Operating
Partnership, which the Company believes is consistent with standard industry practice for REITs that operate through
an UPREIT structure. The Company believes that it is important to present FFO on an as-converted basis since all of
the Common Units not owned by the Company are redeemable on a one-for-one basis for shares of its Common
Stock.

Other REITs may not define FFO in accordance with the current NAREIT definition or may interpret the current
NAREIT definition differently than we do.

48

Edgar Filing: HIGHWOODS PROPERTIES INC - Form 10-Q

85

(Table of Contents)

The Company’s FFO and FFO per share are summarized in the following table ($ in thousands, except per share
amounts):

Three Months Ended March 31,
2011 2010

Amount
Per

Share Amount
Per

Share
Funds from operations:
Net income $ 12,443 $ 12,082
Net (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests in the
Operating Partnership (507) (520)
Net (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests in
consolidated affiliates (123) (214)
Dividends on preferred stock (1,677) (1,677)
Net income available for common stockholders 10,136 $ 0.14 9,671 $ 0.14
Add/(deduct):
Depreciation and amortization of real estate assets 33,378 0.44 32,309 0.43
(Gains) on disposition of depreciable properties — — (19) —
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests in the
Operating Partnership 507 — 520 —
Unconsolidated affiliates:
Depreciation and amortization of real estate assets 2,093 0.03 3,341 0.04
Discontinued operations:
Depreciation and amortization of real estate assets — — 183 —
(Gains) on disposition of depreciable properties — — (174) —
Funds from
operations   $ 46,114 $ 0.61 $ 45,831 $ 0.61

Weighted average shares outstanding (1) 75,792 75,397
__________

(1) Includes assumed conversion of all potentially dilutive Common Stock equivalents.

In addition, the Company believes net operating income from continuing operations (“NOI”) and same property NOI are
beneficial to management and investors and are important indicators of the performance of any equity REIT.
Management believes that NOI is a useful supplemental measure of the Company’s property operating performance
because it provides a performance measure of the revenues and expenses directly involved in owning real estate assets
and provides a perspective not immediately apparent from net income or FFO. The Company defines NOI as rental